

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4296 OF 2024

Sushila Ganpati Gilbile and ors. ...Petitioners  
**Versus**  
Shantadevi Keraba Morwadkar and ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Akil Kupade, i/b Umesh Pawar, for the Petitioners.  
Mr. Bhushan Jadhav, i/b Chetan Patil, for Respondent Nos.1,  
2 and 4.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.  
DATED: 15<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2025

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Office report indicates that notices could not be issued as copies of the petition have not been furnished in the Registry.
3. The learned Counsel for the petitioners undertakes to furnish spare copies of the petition in the Registry within one week.
4. By way of indulgence, one week's time is granted to furnish the spare copies of the petition in the Registry.
5. If the spare copies are furnished, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.

6. In addition to notice through Court, the petitioners are at liberty to serve respondent Nos.3 and 5 by private service and file an affidavit of service.

7. In the event, the spare copies of the petition are not furnished in the Registry within the said period of one week, the petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

8. Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, shall continue to operate till the next date.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]